tax assets from the dissolution of a subsidiary in Q3 FY23

Adjusted
OIBDA

+12.6 bln yen

+2%
・(+) Significant improvement in foreign exchange gains and losses recorded within

financial income and expenses*2

・(+) Significant increases in G&NS and Music segments Adjusted OIBDA
・(ー) Significant decrease in Financial Services segment Adjusted OIBDA
・(ー) Decrease in Pictures segment Adjusted OIBDA
・(ー) Deterioration in All Other Adjusted OIBDA

Adjusted
EBITDA

+44.1 bln yen

+7%

Effective tax rate
20%→24%

Adjusted OIBDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not measures in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that these disclosures may be useful information to investors.
*1 For further details about the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on sales and operating income (loss), see page 29 (applies to all following pages).
*2 Factor for change in Adjusted EBITDA only, not included in factors for change in Adjusted OIBDA.

3

Adjusted Income*1 (Q3・Sony without Financial Services)

Q3 FY23 Q3 FY24 Change from Q3 FY23

Before
adjustment

Non-recurring
(profit) / loss*2 Adjusted Before

adjustment
Non-recurring
(profit) / loss*2 Adjusted Before

adjustment Adjusted

Operating income 386.1 ー 386.1 423.0 － 423.0 +36.9
（+10%）

+36.9
（+10%）

Income before income taxes 381.3 ー 381.3 447.7 － 447.7 +66.4
（+17%）

+66.4
（+17%）

Income taxes 69.1 +7.6 76.7 104.8 － 104.8 +35.7
（+52%）

+28.1
（+37%）

Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation's
stockholders

308.9 -7.6 301.3 341.1 － 341.1 +32.1
（+10%）

+39.7
（+13%）

Effective tax rate
18%

Effective tax rate
20%

Effective tax rate
23%

Effective tax rate
23%

Adjusted Income and figures for Sony without Financial Services are not measures in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that these disclosures may be useful information to investors.
*1 Adjusted Income does not include non-recurring profit and loss.
*2 For further details about non-recurring profit and loss for Sony without Financial Services, see page 4 (applies to all following pages).

(Bln Yen)

4

Non-Recurring Profit and Loss (Sony without Financial Services)

[…]

Items included in income before income taxes
(before adjustment) － +6.0 +6.0 Items included in income before income taxes

(before adjustment) ー ー

Items included in income taxes
(before adjustment) -7.6 -6.5 -6.3 Items included in income taxes

(before adjustment) ー ー

Tax effect with regard to the above item － +1.1 +1.3

Decrease in tax expense from the dissolution of a
subsidiary (Q3) -7.6 -7.6 -7.6

Items included in net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests － － － Items included in net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests － －

Items included in net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation's stockholders
(before adjustment)

+7.6 +12.5 +12.3
Items included in net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation's stockholders
(before adjustment)

－ －

(Bln Yen)

Figures for Sony without Financial Services are not measures in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that these disclosures may be useful information to investors.

5

Adjusted Income*1 (Q3・Consolidated)

Q3 FY23 Q3 FY24 Change from Q3 FY23

Before
adjustment

Non-recurring
(profit) / loss*2 Adjusted Before

adjustment
Non-recurring
(profit) / loss*2 Adjusted Before

adjustment Adjusted

Operating income 463.3 － 463.3 469.3 － 469.3 +6.0
（+1%）

+6.0
（+1%）

Income before income taxes 458.6 － 458.6 494.1 － 494.1 +35.5
（+8%）

+35.5
（+8%）

Income taxes 91.2 +7.6 98.8 118.5 － 118.5 +27.3
（+30%）

+19.7
（+20%）

Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation's
stockholders

363.9 -7.6 356.3 373.7 － 373.7 +9.8
（+3%）

+17.4
（+5%）

Effective tax rate
20%

Effective tax rate
22%

Effective tax rate
24%

Effective tax rate
24%

Adjusted Income is not a measure in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that this disclosure may be useful information to investors.
*1 Adjusted Income does not include non-recurring profit and loss.
*2 For further details about non-recurring profit and loss for consolidated total, see page 6 (applies to all following pages).

(Bln Yen)

6

Non-Recurring Profit and Loss (Consolidated)

Q3
FY23

Q1-Q3
FY23 FY23 Q3

FY24
Q1-Q3
FY24

Items included in operating income

[…]

（+9%） 9,539.8 10,326.8 +787.0

（+8%）

Operating income 831.9 1,061.4 +229.5
（+28%） 979.4 1,203.5 +224.1

（+23%）

Operating income margin 9.8% 11.5% +1.7 pts 10.3% 11.7% +1.4 pts

Income before income taxes 894.8 1,119.1 +224.3
（+25%） 992.2 1,261.2 +269.0

（+27%）
Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation’s stockholders 727.5 843.0 +115.5

（+16%） 781.6 943.9 +162.3
（+21%）

Net income attributable to Sony Group
Corporation’s stockholders per share
of common stock (diluted)

117.64 yen 138.66 yen +21.02 yen 126.39 yen 155.25 yen +28.86 yen

Adjusted OIBDA 1,281.9 1,559.7 +277.8
（+22%） 1,450.3 1,722.3 +272.0

（+19%）

Adjusted EBITDA 1,319.3 1,555.0 +235.8
（+18%） 1,437.6 1,717.6 +280.0

（+19%）

Adjusted OIBDA, Adjusted EBITDA and figures for Sony without Financial Services are not measures in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that these disclosures may be useful information to investors.

(Bln Yen)

9

Adjusted Income* (Q1-Q3・Sony without Financial Services)

Q1-Q3 FY23 Q1-Q3 FY24 Change from
Q1-Q3 FY23

Before
adjustment

Non-recurring
(profit) / loss Adjusted Before

adjustment
Non-recurring
(profit) / loss Adjusted Before

adjustment Adjusted

Operating income 831.9 -6.0 825.9 1,061.4 － 1,061.4 +229.5
（+28%）

+235.5
（+29%）

Income before income taxes 894.8 -6.0 888.8 1,119.1 － 1,119.1 +224.3
（+25%）

+230.3
（+26%）

Income taxes 162.8 +6.5 169.3 268.7 － 268.7 +105.9
（+65%）

+99.4
（+59%）

Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation's
stockholders

727.5 -12.5 715.0 843.0 － 843.0 +115.5
（+16%）

+128.0
（+18%）

Effective tax rate
18%

Effective tax rate
19%

Effective tax rate
24%

Effective tax rate
24%

Adjusted Income and figures for Sony without Financial Services are not measures in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that these disclosures may be useful information to investors.
* Adjusted Income does not include non-recurring profit and loss.

(Bln Yen)

10

Adjusted Income* (Q1-Q3・Consolidated)

Q1-Q3 FY23 Q1-Q3 FY24 Change from
Q1-Q3 FY23

Before
adjustment

Non-recurring
(profit) / loss Adjusted Before

adjustment
Non-recurring
(profit) / loss Adjusted Before

adjustment Adjusted

Operating income 979.4 -6.0 973.4 1,203.5 － 1,203.5 +224.1
（+23%）

+230.1
（+24%）

Income before income taxes 992.2 -6.0 986.2 1,261.2 － 1,261.2 +269.0
（+27%）

+275.0
（+28%）

Income taxes 205.7 +6.4 212.1 309.9 － 309.9 +104.2
（+51%）

+97.9
（+46%）

Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation's
stockholders

781.6 -12.4 769.2 943.9 － 943.9 +162.3
（+21%）

+174.7
（+23%）

Effective tax rate
21%

Effective tax rate
22%

Effective tax rate
25%

Effective tax rate
25%

Adjusted Income is not a measure in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that this disclosure may be useful information to investors.
* Adjusted Income does not include non-recurring profit and loss.

(Bln Yen)

11

Q1-Q3 FY2024 Results by Segment

Q1-Q3 FY23 Q1-Q3 FY24 Change FX Impact

Game & Network Services
(G&NS)

Sales 3,170.4 3,618.8 +448.4 +154.6
Operating income 184.2 322.1 +137.9 +2.8

Music
Sales 1,189.0 1,371.9 +182.9 +64.7
Operating income 230.5 273.7 +43.2

Pictures
Sales 1,086.3 1,091.4 ＋5.0 +61.8
Operating income 87.0 63.8 -23.2

Entertainment, Technology &
Services (ET&S)

Sales 1,921.1 1,925.2 +4.1 +74.5
Operating income 193.8 211.3 +17.5 +14.5

Imaging & Sensing Solutions
(I&SS)

Sales 1,204.2 1,390.0 +185.8 +84.0
Operating income 158.8 226.6 +67.8 +56.1

All Other
Sales 67.6 70.8 +3.1
Operating income 7.1 -8.2 -15.4

Corporate and elimination
Sales -195.9 -244.9 -49.0
Operating income -29.6 -27.9 +1.7

Sony without Financial
Services

Sales 8,454.1 9,236.6 +782.5
Operating income 831.9 1,061.4 +229.5

Financial Services
Revenue 1,097.1 1,103.8 +6.7
Operating income 147.5 142.1 -5.4

57

Consolidated total
Sales 9,539.8 10,326.8 +787.0
Operating income 979.4 1,203.5 +224.1

(Bln Yen)

Figures for Sony without Financial Services are not measures in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that these disclosures may be useful information to investors.

12

FY2024 Consolidated Results Forecast

FY23
(Actual・Average)

FY24 (Assumption)

Foreign exchange rate Q3-Q4 Q4

1 US dollar 144.4 yen Approx. 146 yen Approx. 150 yen

1 Euro 156.6 yen Approx. 160 yen Approx. 158 yen

Sony without Financial Services Consolidated

FY23
FY24 FCT

FY23
FY24 FCT

November February Change November February Change

Sales 11,265.0 11,800 11,900 +100
（+1%） 13,020.8 12,710 13,200 +490

（+4%）

Operating income 1,035.3 1,165 1,190 +25
（+2%） 1,208.8 1,310 1,335 +25

（+2%）

Operating income margin 9.2% 9.9% 10.0% +0.1 pts 9.3% 10.3% 10.1% -0.2 pts

Income before income taxes 1,145.1 1,190 1,240 +50
（+4%） 1,268.7 1,335 1,385 +50

（+4%）

Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporation’s stockholders 896.6 875 975 +100

（+11%） 970.6 980 1,080 +100
（+10%）

Adjusted OIBDA 1,644.6 1,825 1,850 +25
（+1%） 1,826.1 1,995 2,020 +25

（+1%）

Adjusted EBITDA 1,686.5 1,825 1,840 +15
（+1%） 1,818.0 1,995 2,010 +15

（+1%）

Operating Cash Flow 1,177.8 1,440 1,660 +220
（+15%） Dividend per Share

Interim Year-end (Planned)* Total
(Planned)*

Year-on-year
Change

50 yen
After stock split 10 yen － －

Before stock split 50 yen 100 yen +15 yen

Adjusted OIBDA, Adjusted EBITDA and figures for Sony without Financial Services are not measures in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. However, Sony believes that these disclosures may be useful information to investors.
* Sony conducted a five-for-one stock split of its common stock effective October 1, 2024, with a record date of September 30, 2024. The above year-end dividends per share (planned) represent the amounts after and before the stock split, respectively. The